Short-term employee benefits 2 (209)
   Non-pension employee benefits 3 (2,470)
   Property, plant & equipment 4 (268)
   Provisions 5 (57)

Total IFRS transitional adjustments (2,325)

Net earnings under IFRS 1,559,984

Other comprehensive income under Canadian GAAP -
   Actuarial losses recognized through OCI 7 (1,701)
Other comprehensive income under IFRS (1,701)

Total comprehensive income under IFRS 1,558,283

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS, 2011-2012 2-71

Notes to Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2012 and 2011
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except where otherwise noted)

d. Reconciliation of Opening IFRS Balance Sheet from Canadian GAAP to IFRS as at April 1, 2010

Prepared under
previous

Canadian GAAP
IFRS

Reclassification
Actuarial

losses

Short-
term

employee
benefits

Non-pension
employee

benefits
Property, plant
and equipment Provisions

IFRS
Adjustments

Total
impact of

IFRS

Prepared
under
IFRS

   7   1   2   3   4   5
ASSETS

Current
Cash and cash equivalents   217,791   -   -   -   217,791
Trade and other receivables   23,705   2,100   -   2,100   25,805
Inventories   344,534   (2,100)   -   (2,100)   342,434
Prepaid expenses   13,574   -   -   -   13,574

   599,604   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   599,604
Non-current
Property, plant and equipment & intangible   294,446   -   (1,423)   (1,423)   (1,423)   293,023
Total non-current assets   294,446   -   -   -   -   (1,423)   -   (1,423)   (1,423)   293,023
Total assets   894,050   -   -   -   -   (1,423)   -   (1,423)   (1,423)   892,627

LIABILITIES
Current
Trade and other payables   436,397   (9,337)   -   (9,337)   427,060
Provisions   -   9,337   7,131   302   7,433   16,770   16,770
Current portion of non-pension employee
benefits   5,925   6,236   -   -   6,236   12,161
Total current liabilities   442,322   6,236   -   7,131   -   -   302   7,433   13,669   455,991

Long-term
Non-pension employee benefits   71,942   (6,236)   12,444   11,406   23,850   17,614   89,556
Total long-term liabilities   71,942   (6,236)   12,444   -   11,406   -   -   23,850   17,614   89,556
Total liabilities   514,264   -   12,444   7,131   11,406   -   302   31,283   31,283   545,547

EQUITY
Retained earnings   379,786   -   (12,444)   (7,131)   (11,406)   (1,423)   (302)   (32,706)   (32,706)   347,080
Accumulated other comprehensive income   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Total equity   379,786   -   (12,444)   (7,131)   (11,406)   (1,423)   (302)   (32,706)   (32,706)   347,080
Total liabilities and equity   894,050   -   -   -   -   (1,423)   -   (1,423)   (1,423)   892,627

2-72 PUBLIC ACCOUNTS, 2011-2012

LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD OF ONTARIO

Notes to Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2012 and 2011
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except where otherwise noted)

e. Reconciliation of statement of financial position from previous Canadian GAAP to IFRS as at March 31, 2011

Prepared under
previous Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

Reclassification

Actuarial

losses

Short-term
employee

benefits

 Non-pension
employee

benefits

Property,
plant &

equipment

Provisions
Total IFRS

Adjustments
Prepared

under IFRS
7   1   2   3   4   5

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents   222,060   -   -   222,060
Trade and other receivables   25,090   2,219   2,219   27,309
Inventories   374,490   (2,219)   (2,219)   372,271
Prepaid expenses   26,963   -   -   26,963
Total current assets   648,603   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   648,603

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment & intangible
assets   297,504   -   (1,691)   (1,691)   295,813
Total non-current assets   297,504   -   -   -   -   (1,691)   -   (1,691)   295,813
Total assets   946,107   -   -   -   -   (1,691)   -   (1,691)   944,416

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables   474,648   (9,241)   (9,241)   465,407
Provisions   9,241   7,339   361   16,941   16,941
Current portion of non-pension employee
benefits   7,583   5,145   5,145   12,728
Total current liabilities   482,231   5,145   -   7,339   -   -   361   12,845   495,076

Long-term liabilities
Non-pension employee benefits   71,781   (5,145)   13,466   13,875   22,196   93,977
Total long-term liabilities   71,781   (5,145)   13,466   -   13,875   -   -   22,196   93,977

Total liabilities   554,012   -   13,466   7,339   13,875   -   361   35,041   589,053

EQUITY
Retained earnings   392,095   -   (11,765)   (7,339)   (13,875)   (1,691)   (361)   (35,031)   357,064
Accumulated other comprehensive income   -   (1,701)   (1,701)   (1,701)
Total equity   392,095   -   (13,466)   (7,339)   (13,875)   (1,691)   (361)   (36,732)   355,363

Total liabilities and equity   946,107   -   -   -   -   (1,691)   -   (1,691)   944,416

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS, 2011-2012 2-73

LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD OF ONTARIO

LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD OF ONTARIO
Notes to Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2012 and 2011
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except where otherwise noted)

f. Reclassified  statement  of  earnings  format  under  previous  Canadian
GAAP for the year ended March 31, 2011

Format under
previous Canadian
GAAP March 31, 2011 Adjustment

Reclass of
statement
of earnings
under IFRS Format under IFRS March 31, 2011

Sales 4,576,871   (33,958)   4,542,913   Revenue 4,493,284

Cost of sales 2,279,072   16,219   2,295,291   Cost of sales 2,245,484

(50,177)   (50,177)   Gross margin 2,247,800

31,742   31,742   Other income 31,562
Retail stores and
marketing 484,632   (484,632)   -
Warehousing and
distribution 87,192   (87,192)   -

Administration 110,554   (110,554)   -

Amortization 53,112   (53,112)   -

713,917   713,917
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 716,240

[…]

April 1, 2010 (the Corporation’s date of transition).

In preparing its opening IFRS consolidated statement of financial position, the Corporation has
adjusted amounts reported previously in the consolidated statement of financial position prepared in
accordance with previous Canadian GAAP. An explanation of how the transition from previous
Canadian GAAP to IFRS as at March 31, 2011 and April 1, 2010 has affected the Corporation’s
consolidated financial position and consolidated total comprehensive income as at March 31, 2011 is
set out in the following tables and the notes that accompany the tables. The transition to IFRS has
had no impact on the Corporation’s consolidated statement of cash flows.

2-134 PUBLIC ACCOUNTS, 2011-2012

Ontario Lottery and Gaming Corporation

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Years ended March 31, 2012 and 2011
(tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars)

30.  Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of equity April 1, 2010

  Foot note
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition

to IFRS IFRS

 April 1, 2010

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $324,640 $   - $324,640
Trade and other receivables  78,239 - 78,239
Prepaid expenses  32,478 - 32,478
Inventories  29,695 - 29,695
Current portion of loans receivable  6,121 - 6,121
Cash and short-term investments held for First Nations  191,696 - 191,696

Total current assets  662,869 - 662,869

Non-current assets
Restricted cash

199,103

-

199,103

Loans receivable  25,858 - 25,858
Property, plant and equipment (a) 2,492,286 (222,734) 2,269,552
Goodwill  1,776 - 1,776

Total non-current assets   2,719,023 (222,734) 2,496,289
Total assets   3,381,892 (222,734) 3,159,158

Liabilities and Equity

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (b)  321,817 (17,760) 304,057
Provisions (c) - 8,115 8,115
Due to operators  37,544 - 37,544
Due to Rama First Nation  1,577 - 1,577
Due to the Government of Canada  7,421 - 7,421
Deferred revenues  15,807 - 15,807
Due to First Nations  191,696 - 191,696
Current portion of long-term debt  49,313 - 49,313

Total current liabilities   625,175 (9,645) 615,530

Non-current liabilities

Long-term debt  186,077 - 186,077
Employee benefits  18,694 - 18,694
Asset retirement obligations (c) 1,535 (1,535) -

Total non-current liabilities  206,306 (1,535) 204,771
Total liabilities   831,481 (11,180) 820,301

Equity

Retained earnings

(a)(b)(c)

2,358,441

(211,554)

2,146,887
Contributed surplus  62,345 - 62,345
Reserves  129,625 - 129,625

Total equity   2,550,411 (211,554) 2,338,857
Total liabilities and equity   $3,381,892 $(222,734) $3,159,158

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS, 2011-2012 2-135

Ontario Lottery and Gaming Corporation

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Years ended March 31, 2012 and 2011
(tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars)

30.  Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of equity March 31, 2011

  Foot note
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition

to IFRS IFRS

 March 31, 2011

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $314,572 $   - $314,572
Trade and other receivables  69,034 - 69,034
Prepaid expenses  29,529 - 29,529
Inventories  18,354 - 18,354
Current portion of loans receivable  5,685 - 5,685
Cash and short-term investments held for First Nations  8,673 - 8,673

Total current assets  445,847  445,847

Non-current assets
Restricted cash

188,388

-

188,388

Loans receivable  20,033 - 20,033
Property, plant and equipment (a) 2,402,841 (740,597) 1,662,244
Goodwill  1,776 - 1,776

Total non-current assets   2,613,038 (740,597)  1,872,441
Total assets   3,058,885 (740,597) 2,318,288

Liabilities and Equity

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (b) 319,685 (23,700) 295,985
Provisions (c) - 8,040 8,040
Due to operators  32,219 - 32,219
Due to Rama First Nation  1,422 - 1,422
Due to the Government of Canada  16,054 - 16,054
Deferred revenues  25,831 - 25,831
Due to First Nations  8,673 - 8,673
Current portion of long-term debt  55,885 - 55,885

Total current liabilities   459,769 (15,660) 444,109

Non-current liabilities

Long-term debt  139,705 - 139,705
Employee benefits  21,252 - 21,252
Asset retirement obligations (c) 1,553 (1,553) -

Total non-current liabilities  162,510 (1,553) 160,957
Total liabilities   622,279 (17,213) 605,066

Equity

Retained earnings

(a)(b)(c)

2,245,256

(723,384)

1,521,872
Contributed surplus  62,345 - 62,345
Reserves  129,005 - 129,005

Total equity   2,436,606 (723,384) 1,713,222
Total liabilities and equity   $3,058,885 $(740,597) $2,318,288

2-136 PUBLIC ACCOUNTS, 2011-2012

Ontario Lottery and Gaming Corporation

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Years ended March 31, 2012 and 2011
(tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars)

30.  Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2011

Foot note

Canadian GAAP
Effect of transition

to IFRS IFRS

For the year ended March 31, 2011

Revenues
Lottery and bingo  $3,320,994 $   - $3,320,994
Resort casinos (d) 1,300,308 2,680 1,302,988
OLG slots and casinos (d) 2,064,498 3,166 2,067,664

  6,685,800 5,846 6,691,646
Expenses

Lottery and bingo (f) 2,408,590 (901) 2,407,689
Resort casinos (e,f,g) 1,408,098 23,821 1,431,919
OLG slots and casinos (e,f,g) 1,153,834 1,393 1,155,227

  4,970,522 24,313 4,994,835
Income before the undernoted  1,715,278 (18,467) 1,696,811

Other income  29,160 - 29,160
Finance income  3,023 - 3,023
Finance costs (h) (11,157) (363) (11,520)
Foreign exchange gain  8,435 - 8,435
Other charges (i) (5,408) (493,000) (498,408)

Net income and comprehensive
income

 $1,739,331 $(511,830) $1,227,501

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS, 2011-2012 2-137

Ontario Lottery and Gaming Corporation

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Years ended March 31, 2012 and 2011
(tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars)

30.  Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

Notes to the reconciliation

a. Property, plant and equipment

In accordance with IFRS, each component of an item of property, plant and equipment with a cost
that is significant in relation to the total cost of the item is amortized separately. The Corporation
performed a thorough review of its capital assets to identify the components of capital assets and